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Purpose of This Guide 

 

 

The purpose of this guide is to assist Urban Forestry Grant project sponsors with record keeping and 

to provide instructions and forms for submitting the reimbursement claim. Sponsors are urged to 

read through the guide carefully to avoid possible problems or delays with reimbursement. 

 

This guide applies to Regular, Startup, and Catastrophic Storm grants; please note however 

Catastrophic Storm Grants have separate, but similar, reimbursement forms.  Ensure the appropriate 

forms are submitted.  Each form, in a fillable PDF format with auto-calculating fields for your 

convenience, is available on the website dnr.wi.us keyword UF Grant. 

• Regular and Startup grants should use Reimbursement Request form 2400-135 with its 

associated worksheets, form 2400-135A; eligible expenses are 50% reimbursable grants up to 

the grant award 

• Catastrophic Storm grants should use Reimbursement Request form 2400-139 with its 

associated worksheets, form 2400-139A; eligible expenses are 100% reimbursable, up to the 

grant award 

 

Your suggestions for improving this guide and facilitating the reimbursement process are 

encouraged. Direct any comments to Urban Forestry Grant staff:  

DNRURBANFORESTRYGRANTS@wisconsin.gov 

 

The contributions of the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources bureaus of Finance and 

Community Financial Assistance to the production of this guide are gratefully acknowledged. 

 

 
 

 

http://dnr.wi.gov/
http://dnr.wi.gov/files/PDF/forms/2400/2400-135.pdf
http://dnr.wi.gov/files/PDF/forms/2400/2400-135a.pdf
http://dnr.wi.gov/files/PDF/forms/2400/2400-139.pdf
http://dnr.wi.gov/files/PDF/forms/2400/2400-139a.pdf
mailto:DNRURBANFORESTRYGRANTS@wisconsin.gov
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--SECTION I-- 

Overview of Grant Requirements  

and Procedures  
 

 

The Wisconsin Urban Forestry Grant program is a 50-50 cost-share program. The grant recipient, or 

sponsor, uses its own resources to fund the entire cost of the project and upon project completion and 

approval, requests reimbursement for 50 percent of eligible costs up to the approved project funding 

level. 

 

The Project Agreement 
   

The project agreement is a formal contract between the sponsor and the Department of Natural 

Resources outlining the terms and conditions of the grant project. After receiving the contract, the 

sponsor’s authorized representative signs the project agreement, makes a copy for the sponsor’s 

grant project file, and returns the signed agreement by e-mail or U.S. Mail, within 10 days, as stated 

in the cover letter for the agreement.  

 

Any change in the scope of work, project period or funding level requires an amendment to the 

project agreement. Proposed changes must be submitted, in writing, to the Urban Forestry 

Coordinator prior to initiating any changes and prior to project expiration. Justification must be 

provided with the amendment request. Amendments are granted at the discretion of the Department. 

Changes to the scope of work, project period or funding level are not allowed without an amendment 

agreed upon by both parties. 

 

Advance Payments to Nonprofit Organizations 
 

Nonprofit organizations may request an advance payment of half of their grant award upon signing 

the project agreement and claim the balance of reimbursable costs upon project completion. To 

request an advance, the sponsor marks the appropriate box on the project agreement signature page. 

 

Once the signed project agreement requesting advance payment and all other necessary forms are 

received by the DNR, a check is issued to the nonprofit sponsor. Payment can be expected within 30 

days of receipt by DNR. 

 

Advanced funds must be deposited in a bank with FDIC insurance coverage. Interest earned on 

advance payments must be reported to the DNR, as such, sponsors are encouraged to hold advance 

payments in a non-interest-bearing account. Note: Project sponsors must use interest earned solely 

for project activities. Regardless of account type, the sponsor is cautioned that it must minimize the 

time between receiving and spending advanced funds. 
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Bidding and Contracting Requirements 

Urban Forestry Grant projects are funded with state or federal funds, or both. It is the sponsor’s 

responsibility to comply with local, state and federal bidding and contracting laws, depending on the 

source of grant funds. Bidding and contracting laws may require some sponsors to prepare bid 

documents, publicly advertise for bids and award contracts to the lowest responsible bidder. 

Sponsors who do not comply with applicable bidding and contracting laws jeopardize 

reimbursement of their project. All project sponsors should consult their own attorney to ensure 

compliance with applicable bidding and contracting requirements. 

The State of Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources “Procurement Guide for Local 

Governments Receiving Grants from Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources” contains general 

bidding and contracting guidelines for local governments receiving Department grants and loans. 

This guidance is available at dnr.wi.gov/aid/documents/procurementguide.pdf. Be aware, it is not 

all-inclusive, does not apply to all circumstances, and is not intended to replace legal advice from the 

sponsor’s attorney. 

In all cases, service arrangements totaling $25,000 or more must be covered by a formal contract or 

agreement with the service provider specifying financial terms, duration and services to be rendered. 

This includes tree purchase and/or planting agreements or contracts. 

 

General Requirements for Financial Recordkeeping 

Fiscal controls and accounting methods used to record project costs must be based on generally 

accepted accounting standards and principles. Sponsors must: 

• track project costs separately from non-project costs 

• provide sufficient detail as to the nature of all project costs 

• document all project donations from third parties 

• provide evidence of expenditures, including expenditures paid from third-party cash donations 

(include copy of front and back of canceled checks, electronic copies of canceled checks, ledger 

sheets, credit card statements, or bank statements) 

• cross reference each expenditure with the supporting purchase order, contract, voucher, invoice 

or receipt 

• document any revenue generated during the project period as a result of project activities 

• maintain payroll vouchers for time spent on the project by the sponsor’s employees  

• document all project-related work with a position number or name of the worker, number of 

hours, type of activity, dates, and wage rate or volunteer value. Daily time sheets or logs should 

be maintained by all employees and volunteers working on the project. For activities using 

groups of volunteers, the Workday Volunteer Labor Sign-in Log (form 2400-135, page 6 of 6) 

may be used. 

• maintain daily records of any sponsor or donated equipment used on the project for which 

project costs will be claimed. Equipment use records must include the type of equipment, type of 

work and actual, productive project hours or miles. (Time spent in transport to/from or idled at 

a project site is not allowed.) 

• maintain daily use logs of sponsor’s non-exclusive equipment for which project costs will be 

claimed 

http://dnr.wi.gov/aid/documents/procurementguide.pdf
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• establish a cost basis for any sponsor equipment or supplies for which project costs will be 

claimed 

 

Project Approval 
 

Reimbursement is contingent on final review of all project documents and approval of the project 

within 90 days of project expiration. Approval is based on the sponsor’s satisfactory completion of 

all project components and satisfaction of all terms and conditions of the project agreement. If a 

project has not been satisfactorily completed by the project expiration date, or if the sponsor is found 

to have violated any terms of the project agreement, the Department may cancel all or part of the 

grant. Upon cancellation, the Department may deny reimbursement for the entire project or for 

portions of the project or may seek reimbursement of the state share or a portion of the state share 

previously distributed to the sponsor. 

 

Claiming Reimbursement 
 

Within 90 days of project expiration, the sponsor must submit a claim for reimbursement using the 

forms linked in Appendix C of this guide, along with other specified documentation. Failure to 

submit reimbursement claims within 90 days of project expiration may result in grant 

cancellation. Claims for partial reimbursement prior to project completion are not allowed. 

 

To prevent grant cancellation, if the project cannot be completed prior to the project end date, or if 

submittal of claims is not possible with 90 days of the end of the grant period, a request for 

extension of the project must be received by your Urban Forestry Coordinator or Urban Forestry 

Grant staff by December 15. The request must include the grant number, project name, and name of 

the organization and the sponsor’s Authorized Representative, the extenuating circumstances 

preventing completion by the deadline, and the requested extension period (6 or 12 months).  

 

The DNR takes seriously its responsibility to protect all confidential data that are collected as the 

DNR administers its programs. Please protect confidential data by blackening out – also called 

“redacting” – bank account numbers, credit card account numbers, and other confidential data 

before proofs of payment are sent to the DNR.  Please do not redact check numbers from bank 

statements. (See page 19 in this guide.)  

 

Audit 
 

The State has the right to audit or examine all books, papers, accounts, documents or other records of 

the sponsor as they relate to the project for which the program funds were granted. The purpose of 

the audit is to check compliance with the terms of the project agreement and verify that project 

expenditures were properly incurred and qualify for reimbursement. After reimbursement, the 

Department will audit a sampling of the grant projects to ensure compliance with all state and federal 

regulations. Department records are also subject to audit, in which case additional information 

regarding your grant may be required. 

 

Records Retention 
 

Sponsors must keep all records substantiating the reimbursement claim for a minimum of three 

years after the date of final grant payment or final disposition of audit findings. 
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-SECTION II-- 

Categories of Costs  
  

 

Ineligible Costs 
 

Ineligible costs are those which cannot be applied toward the project, either for reimbursement as 

sponsor costs or as a non-reimbursable (donated) expense. Ineligible costs include, but are not 

limited to: 

• normal operating expenses with no tie to the project—often called indirect costs or overhead 

• costs incurred before or after the project period, as specified in the project agreement 

• purchase of equipment valued over $5,000 

• fines and penalties imposed due to violations or failure to comply with federal, state and/or local 

laws or regulations 

• costs for which payment is received under another state or federal financial aid, grant or loan 

program, with the exception of the Wisconsin Community Development Block Grant program 

• certain types of donations (See Section V: Donations by Third Parties, beginning on page 22.) 

• gifts, t-shirts, refreshments and similar items provided to thank project workers 

• undocumented or improperly documented project costs 

 

Eligible Costs 
 

Eligible costs are those necessary for completing the project. Costs must be documented, reasonable 

and consistent with the project scope. (Scope items are listed in the project agreement.) Examples 

include: 

• salaries and fringe benefits of people working directly on the project 

• cost of services, supplies, equipment or facilities used on the project 

• value of labor, services, supplies, equipment or facilities donated to the project by third parties 

 

Eligible costs are either reimbursable or non-reimbursable. 

 

Reimbursable Costs 
 

Reimbursable costs are those which can be reimbursed by the grant. They include out-of-pocket 

expenses for eligible project items. Reimbursable costs also include labor, services, supplies and 

equipment provided by the project sponsor. Examples of reimbursable costs are: 

• salaries and wages of sponsor’s employees for time spent on project activities 

• fringe benefits (actual benefits, not to exceed the rate established annually by the Department 

of Administration. For  grant projects, the maximum fringe benefit rate is 47.60 percent.) 

• purchased supplies, or supplies provided from sponsor’s inventory for which a cost basis can 

be documented 
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• purchased or leased equipment, or equipment provided from sponsor’s inventory for 

time/miles actively and productively used in project activities—also see pages 13–15. Note: 

purchase of equipment valued over $5,000 is an ineligible cost. 

• facilities leased specifically for the project 

• cost of contractual or other professional services used on the project 

  

 

Non-reimbursable Costs 
 

Non-reimbursable costs are those that cannot be reimbursed by the grant, but can be applied 

toward the sponsor’s share of the project costs. Non-reimbursable costs include the value of 

goods and services donated by third parties or paid for by cash donated by third parties, and 

registration fees received. Examples include the value of: 

• donated labor and services 

• donated supplies 

• donated use of facilities and equipment 

• registration fees received from a project related sessions delivered during the project period 

Note: The Urban Forestry Grant Request form will take excessive non-reimbursable costs into 

account and reduce your reimbursement accordingly.  To avoid this situation and realizing that 

final project costs may differ from estimated costs, as your project progresses, limit non-

reimbursable costs to the remainder of your Approved Project Amount less your Grant Award. 

Examples: 

 

 Approved Project Amount Grant Award Non-reimbursable Cost Limit 

A $40,000 $20,000 $20,000 

B $65,000 $25,000 (max) $40,000 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

• you have questions about the eligibility of any proposed project cost. 

• you expect your actual project costs, or any component cost will be substantially 

different (>20%) than the amount specified in the Cost Estimate Worksheet submitted 

with your grant application. 

• you have thoughts about making any changes to your project. 

Contact your Urban Forestry Coordinator or 
the Urban Forestry Financing Specialist RIGHT AWAY if: 
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--SECTION III-- 

Tracking Project Costs 
 

For reimbursement purposes, project costs should be organized into four categories:  

Labor and Services—project tasks performed by sponsor employees, donated by third parties, or volunteer 

workday groups 

Equipment—use of sponsor’s equipment or free use of equipment owned by third parties 

Supplies and Facilities—use of sponsor’s on-hand supplies or use of supplies or facilities donated by third 

parties 

Cash Expenditures—out-of-pocket costs paid by the project sponsor during the grant period, including costs 

paid from cash donations 

 

Forms used for tracking these costs are linked in Appendix C, beginning on page 33. Sponsors are 

strongly encouraged to use the electronic version of these forms, available to download from the 

Urban Forestry website (dnr.wi.us keyword UF Grant), throughout the project period to keep a 

running tally of costs rather than waiting to transcribe costs onto the forms at the end of the project 

period. Guidance and instructions for tracking third-party project donations (of cash, labor, services, 

facilities, equipment or supplies) are contained in Section V of this guide, beginning on page 22. 

 

Labor and Services Costs 

Project labor and services involving no out-of-pocket expense, i.e., provided by the sponsor or 

donated by third parties, should be recorded on the Sponsor Employee or Donor Labor & Services 

Worksheet or for larger groups, on the Workday Volunteer Labor Sign-in Log. Any labor or 

services involving out-of-pocket expenses should be recorded on the Cash Expenditures 

Summary. 

— Sponsor labor costs are salaries and wages of the sponsor’s staff or employees for time spent on 

project activities. Sponsor labor is sometimes called force account. Only time spent on project 

activities is allowed. All sponsor labor costs claimed for the project must be supported by time 

sheets, logbooks or similar documentation that includes the position number or the name of 

employee, number of project hours, type of activity and date the work was performed. Only 

regular salaries and wages can be charged to the project—overtime pay rates are not allowed. 

No costs can be claimed for unpaid (personal) time spent on the project by the sponsor’s 

employees.  

— Volunteer/Donor labor and services are those provided by a third party to the grant project 

without charge and without reciprocal benefit. Sponsors using any donated labor or services 

should read Section V: Donations by Third Parties, beginning on page 22. 

 

Using time sheets, logbooks or other records, compile a Sponsor Employee or Donor Labor & 

Services Worksheet for each project worker. A separate worksheet entry must be made for each 

worker that performs project activities; designate whether employee or donor. When the project is 

complete or the worker is finished on the project, summarize the total labor cost for that worker on 

his/her labor worksheet using their hourly rate of pay (excluding benefits), or volunteer value 

standards, as appropriate. (Donor value standards are found in Section V, page 23.) The worker 

must sign and date the form. For activities or workdays that involve large groups of volunteers, the 

Workday Volunteer Labor Sign-in Log may be used. Each volunteer should print and sign their 

name and record the number of hours they worked. The person in charge of the workday must sign 

each workday volunteer sheet.  See the following examples. 

http://dnr.wi.gov/
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(Note examples below (1 through 8) Depending on your grant year, your project number will begin with 

24 or 25) 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

EXAMPLE 2:  Sponsor Employee or Donor Labor & Services Worksheet 

  

EXAMPLE 1:  Sponsor Employee or Donor Labor & Services Worksheet 
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As labor worksheets are completed, the total labor cost for each worker will auto-populate on the 

Sponsor Employee and Donor Labor & Services Summary. Enter the actual fringe benefit rates for 

employees, not to exceed the rate established annually by the Wisconsin Department of Administration, 

are eligible as part of the sponsor’s labor costs. For  grant projects, the maximum fringe benefit rate is 

47.60 percent. Fringe benefits may include employee insurance, retirement plans, social security 

contributions, worker compensation, etc. Show benefits in a separate column on the summary sheet, as 

applicable. The project manager must sign the labor summary.   

 

 

 

 

 

EXAMPLE 3:  Workday Volunteer Labor Sign-in Log 

 

 

 

 

EXAMPLE 4:  Sponsor Employee/Donor Labor & Services Summary 
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Equipment and Supplies Costs 
 

Equipment and supplies owned by the sponsor or donated by third parties for project use can be 

applied toward project costs. Use the Sponsor and Donated Equipment Summary to record 

sponsor’s or donated equipment used on the project. Use the Sponsor and Donated Supplies 

Summary to record sponsor’s on-hand or donated supplies used on the project and use of donated 

facilities. Out-of-pocket costs for supplies or equipment should be recorded on the Cash 

Expenditures Summary. Sponsors claiming costs for the use of any equipment, supplies or 

facilities donated by third parties should also refer to Section V: Donations by Third Parties, 

beginning on page 22. 

— Heavy Equipment: Use of the sponsor’s or donated third-party heavy equipment can be 

applied toward project costs based on the normal hourly or mileage rate for the equipment, 

not to exceed the hourly/mileage rates established by the Wisconsin Department of 

Transportation. Refer to the WisDOT State Highway Maintenance Manual for equipment 

classification and rates. Include the equipment description and classification number from 

the maintenance manual in the appropriate columns on the Sponsor and Donated Equipment 

Summary.  (Resource available at dnr.wi.gov, keyword: UF Grant) 

Only the amount of time equipment is actively and productively used on the project can be 

applied to project costs. Equipment costs cannot be claimed for non-project use, idled or 

parked time, or time the equipment is being transported to/from a job site by another piece of 

equipment, even if such non-productive time makes the equipment unavailable for non-

project use. For example, if a trailer hauls a tractor to a project site, costs for those 

hours/miles can be claimed for the trailer but not the tractor. Equipment used intermittently 

shall be charged only for the aggregate hours of the intermittent periods. 

— Other Equipment: Use of the sponsor’s or donated third-party office equipment or other 

depreciable equipment not listed in the State Highway Maintenance Manual can be applied 

toward project costs according to the schedule in Appendix B, page 32. Non-exclusive 

equipment can be charged to the project only for that portion of depreciation equitably 

related to project use. Project costs for non-exclusive equipment must be supported by a 

worksheet showing project use of the equipment during the project period.   

Previously published rates no longer included by DOT are: 

CLASS EQUIPMENT RATE 

914 Portable power saw $7.92/hr. 

9172 Tree mover $67.66/hr. 

9174 Tree planter $18.46/hr. 

944 Water tank — no spray bar $23.70/day 

 

EXAMPLE 
 

The sponsor’s $1,200 computer was used 70 percent of the time for everyday clerical or general 
program work and 30 percent of the time for the Urban Forestry grant project.  The computer has a 

useful life of four years. 
 

The eligible cost would be determined as follows: ($1,200 / 4) X .30 = $90 
 

 

http://www.dnr.wi.gov/
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─ Supplies: Eligible costs include office supplies, hand tools, nursery stock and similar items 

furnished by the sponsor or donated to the project by third parties. Supplies can be 

charged to project costs according to the schedule in Appendix B, page 32. A cost basis for 

the value of sponsor’s supplies must be documented. Providing evidence of the cost of 

purchasing similar items will serve as adequate documentation. Documentation requirements 

for third-party donations of supplies and use of facilities are given on page 26. 

 

 

 

 
 

  
 

EXAMPLE 5:  SPONSOR AND DONATED EQUIPMENT SUMMARY 

 

EXAMPLE 6:  SPONSOR AND DONATED SUPPLIES SUMMARY 
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Cash Expenditures 
 

Payment to vendors and service providers should be made directly by the project sponsor—payment 

by third parties should be avoided. Sponsors should provide proof of tax-exempt status to vendors. 

Sales tax is not an eligible cost. Use the Cash Expenditures Summary to document all out-of-

pocket costs for the project, including costs paid from third-party cash donations. Obtain invoices or 

statements from vendors and service providers as evidence of transactions. Invoices/statements must 

be legible and include the following, as appropriate: 

• date 

• name and address of vendor or service provider 

• type of goods or services provided (include tree species and quantity purchased) 

• quantity of items 

• unit price 

• total cost 

Note: Project services totaling $25,000 or more must be covered by a formal contract or agreement 

specifying financial terms, contract duration and services to be rendered. This requirement also 

applies to tree purchase and/or planting agreements or contracts. See also Bidding and Contracting 

Requirements on page 6. 

 

— Equipment Purchases: Depreciable equipment purchased for the project can be applied 

toward project costs according to the schedule in Appendix B, page 32. Non-exclusive 

equipment with a useful life greater than one year can be charged to the project only for that 

portion of depreciation equitably related to project use. Project costs for non-exclusive 

equipment must be supported by a log showing all project and non-project use during the 

project period. 

 

Note:  The purchase of equipment valued over $5,000 is an ineligible cost and no portion of the 

cost of such equipment can be charged to the project. 

 

Note:  Rent-to-own agreements are considered purchases.  Equipment leased under such an 

agreement is subject to the same guidelines and limits as any other equipment purchased for the 

project. 

 

Note:  Reimbursement for leased equipment and facilities is imited to that portion of the lease 

that is within the project period and for project-related activities. 
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Project Revenue 
 

Some projects generate income during the project period. Revenue earned during the project period 

must be accounted for and subtracted from the total project cost. (See Line B on the 

Reimbursement Request Form). Revenue cannot be used as match, i.e., cannot directly reimburse 

or offset the sponsor’s share of project costs. Revenue generated after project expiration does not 

have to be accounted for—it does not affect project cost or reimbursement. Examples of project 

revenue include: 

• fees assessed by the sponsor for project related tree planting 

• receipts from sale of wood removed as part of the grant project 

• proceeds from sale of grant-produced publications 

Note: Cash given by third parties in exchange for specific grant products or services is considered 

revenue, not a donation. 

 

 

 

Example 1:  A project to establish a memorial tree program requires a $200 payment from anyone 
wishing to have a tree planted in someone’s memory.  In return for the $200, a tree is planted.  Planting 
of a tree is contingent on the $200 payment therefore the money is considered revenue, not a cash 
donation.  All proceeds from memorial payments received during the project period must be subtracted 
from the total project cost. 

 

 

Example 2:  A planting project splits the cost of street tree planning between the sponsor and the 
adjacent homeowner.  If the homeowner does not pay half the cost, no tree is planted at that location.  
The portion of the planting costs paid by homeowners is revenue and must be subtracted from the total 
project cost. 

 

EXAMPLE 7:  CASH EXPENDITURES SUMMARY 
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Example 3:  A hazard tree identification and removal project sells some of the wood waste to a 
firewood contractor.  Payments received from the contractor during the project period must be 
subtracted from the total project cost. 

 

 

 

Project revenue is recorded on Line B of the Reimbursement Request Form. Revenue is not a 

project expense and cannot be recorded on the Cash Expenditures Summary. 

 

Registration fees charged by the sponsor for project related educational workshops or seminars 

are handled differently from other forms of revenue. Project related registration fees can be used 

to match, or directly offset the sponsor’s share of project costs, however there are limits, as these 

fees are non-reimbursable (see Non-Reimbursable Costs, page 9). Report registration fees received 

as an entry on the Cash Expenditure Summary in the Paid From/By Donations column. Fees in 

excess of your project’s non-reimbursable limit are to be recorded as Project Revenue on Line B of 

the Urban Forestry Grant Reimbursement Request, form 2400-135.  This effectively reduces the 

Final Project Cost dollar for dollar, which may impact your reimbursement. 

 

 

 

 

Cost Overruns and Underruns 
 

Sponsors should keep a running estimate of costs throughout the project period. Sponsors should 

notify their Urban Forestry Coordinator if total project costs, or any component costs, appear likely 

to vary substantially (>20 percent) from the sponsor’s cost estimate worksheet submitted with the 

grant application. A project cost overrun or underrun may require an amendment to the project 

agreement.  An underrun may decrease the project’s funding level freeing up those dollars for other 

projects.  An overrun effectively increases the non-reimbursable limit for your project by the amount 

of the overrun. 

 

 

http://www.bing.com/images/search?q=ginkgo+leaves+pencil+drawing&view=detailv2&&id=FEFFBFEEF8594FBCAFD57E89AD7EC05EF40B6960&selectedIndex=0&ccid=yiHFgYcR&simid=608046728581549817&thid=OIP.Mca21c58187114a9b686d6327fe96d265o0
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--SECTION IV-- 

Filing the Reimbursement Claim 
 

 

The sponsor claims reimbursement when the project is complete. One copy of the reimbursement 

request should be submitted to Urban Forestry Grants (see pages 24 or 34) no later than 90 days 

after grant expiration. Failure to submit a reimbursement request within 90 days may result in 

grant cancellation. Your Urban Forestry Coordinator must approve the technical aspects of your 

project before reimbursement can be made. The Urban Forestry Grant staff will approve the 

financial aspects of the reimbursement request. A request for extension must be received by either 

the Urban Forestry Coordinator or the Urban Forestry Grant staff by December 15 if the sponsor 

reimbursement request will not be submitted within 90 days (see page 7). 

 

 

Completing Reimbursement Request Form 2400-135 
 

Use your project agreement to complete Section 1, and your completed Reimbursement Request 

Worksheets, 2400-135A to complete Section 2 of the Reimbursement Request Form 2400-

135. If completing electronically, many fields will auto-calculate as information is entered. 

 

To calculate the amount of reimbursement: 

Line A Actual Project Cost—Enter the total directly above this field.  It is the total of all 

labor/services, equipment, supplies and cash expenditures for the project you 

entered in Section 2. 

Line B Project Revenue—Enter the total amount of any project related income paid to the 

sponsor during the project period (page 16). 

Line C Final Cost—Subtract the amount listed on Line B from the amount listed on Line 

A and enter the difference. 

Line D Approved Project Amount—In most cases, this will be the amount listed as “Total 

Cost” on the first page of your project agreement. If your project agreement was 

amended to reflect a cost increase or decrease, the revised Total Cost listed in the 

amendment should be entered here. 

Line E Cost Overrun/Underrun—Subtract Line D from Line C and enter the result here.  

If the result is a positive number, it is an Overrun; a negative is an Underrun. 

If you incurred an Underrun, but the Final Project Cost is still more than $50,000, 

there is no impact on the grant share. If the final project cost is less than $50,000, 

your Grant Share will be reduced.  

Example: Given an Approved Project Amount of $58,000 and a maximum Grant 

Award of $25,000, an Underrun of $6,000 would not have an impact as the Final 

Project Cost is over $50,000. An Underrun of $10,000 would bring the Final 

Project Cost down to $48,000 and this grant’s 50/50 reimbursement would then be 

$24,000, thus reducing the Grant Share by $1,000.  

Line F Grant Share—Determine the lesser of the Sponsor Total from Section 2, the 

Grant Award from Section 1, or Final Project Cost multiplied by .5, and enter the 

result here.  

http://dnr.wi.gov/files/PDF/forms/2400/2400-135a.pdf
http://dnr.wi.gov/files/PDF/forms/2400/2400-135.pdf
http://dnr.wi.gov/files/PDF/forms/2400/2400-135.pdf
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Line G Advanced Amount—Enter the amount of any advance payment received from the 

Department for this project. 

Line H Balance Due—Subtract the Advance Amount from the Grant Share and enter the 

result here. You will be reimbursed by the Department for this amount. 

Line I Sponsor Share—Subtract the Grant Share from the Final Project Cost and enter 

the result here. This is the project amount your organization is responsible for. 

 

 

 

 

Caution to Project Sponsors – Secure Confidential Data 
Attention Nonprofit Grantees that authorize use of personal checks for grant payments: 

 

The Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (DNR) takes seriously its responsibility to 

protect all confidential data that are collected as the DNR administers its programs. For DNR 

grant programs, “confidential data” typically includes: 

• Personal – Social Security number, date of birth, driver’s license number, signature 

• Financial – Bank account numbers on cancelled check and statements, credit card numbers on 

submitted receipts, account and credit balances or limits, federal or Wisconsin state tax returns 

If a grant is being issued to an individual, we need most of the personal data listed above before 

we can issue payments or reimbursements. This needed data comes to the DNR on completed 

W-9 forms. The DNR has a process to restrict access to and secure W-9 forms. 

 

The DNR, however, is often sent unnecessary confidential data that are attached to proofs of 

payment, receipts, or other documents in support of a reimbursement request. Please protect 

confidential data by blackening out – also called “redacting” – bank account numbers, credit 

card account numbers, and other confidential data before proofs of payment are sent to the DNR. 

Please do not redact check numbers from bank statements. 

 

With each of us doing our part, we can protect confidential data and minimize identify theft. 
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EXAMPLE 8:  URBAN FORESTRY GRANT REIMBURSEMENT REQUEST 
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Submitting the Reimbursement Request 
  

Read, sign and date the certification section at the bottom of the Reimbursement Request form. 

The Authorized Representative named in the Resolution must sign the Request. Review the list of 

additional forms and documentation below that must be submitted with the Reimbursement 

Request form.  

 

Submit one copy of the Reimbursement Request form 2400-135, and one copy each of the 

following 2400-135A worksheet pages, as appropriate. Reimbursement materials are to be 

submitted within 90 days of the end date of the grant or the grant may be canceled. 

• Sponsor Employee and Donor Labor & Services Worksheet, 2400-135A page 1 of 6 for 

each worker.   

• Sponsor Employee/Donor Labor & Services Summary sheet(s), 2400-135A page 2 of 6  

• Invoices or statements for all donated services 

• Sponsor and Donated Equipment Summary sheet(s), 2400-135A page 3 of 6  

• Invoices or statements for all donated equipment 

• Sponsor and Donated Supplies Summary sheet(s), 2400-135A page 4 of 6  

• Documentation showing cost basis for sponsor supplies 

• Invoices or statements for all donated supplies 

• Cash Expenditures Summary sheet(s), 2400-135A page 5 of 6 with copies of invoices or 

statements, and front and back sides of canceled checks or bank statements, or credit card 

statements. 

• Documentation of the source and amount of any project-specific cash donations and private 

grants  

• Invoices or statements for all donated facilities 

• Invoices or statements which include non-project-related items must clearly distinguish 

project from non-project costs.  

• Workday Volunteer Labor Sign-in Log sheet(s), 2400-135A page 6 of 6  

Mail or email the Reimbursement Request and financial documentation to: 

 

Department of Natural Resources 

Urban Forestry Grants  

Nicolle Spafford 

518 West Somo Ave. 

Tomahawk, WI 54487 

or 

DNRUrbanForestryGrants@wi.gov 

 

Payment 
 

It generally takes about 60 days to process reimbursement requests. Delays can occur, however, 

and are usually attributable to missing or unclear documentation in the reimbursement request. The 

Urban Forestry Grant staff may contact you if there are questions about your reimbursement claim.

http://dnr.wi.gov/files/PDF/forms/2400/2400-135.pdf
http://dnr.wi.gov/files/PDF/forms/2400/2400-135a.pdf
mailto:DNRUrbanForestryGrants@wi.gov
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--SECTION V-- 

Donations by Third Parties 
 

Third-party donations of cash, labor, services, facilities, equipment and supplies are encouraged as a 

way to be cost effective and to build project awareness and support. All or part of the required 

sponsor’s share for an Urban Forestry Grant project may be donated by third parties. However, there 

are a number of restrictions and requirements that can influence whether such donations are eligible 

as project costs. Sponsors planning to use ANY third-party donations on an Urban Forestry Grant 

project should read this section thoroughly to understand eligibility criteria, documentation 

requirements and valuation of such donations. Questions about third-party donations should be 

directed to the Urban Forestry Grant staff (page 35). 

 

What Is a Third-party Donation? 

For purposes of the Urban Forestry Grant program, a third-party donation is anything of value 

provided by a third party to the grant project without charge and without reciprocal benefit. 

Examples include: 

• project tasks performed by volunteers such as tree board or service club members, or ordinary 

citizens 

• services such as free printing of a project publication by a local business 

• cash receipts from a fund-raiser held specifically to defray project costs and spent on the project 

• free use of a local business’s cold storage facility to store nursery stock for project tree planting 

• free use of a tree board member’s pick-up truck to transport project workers 

• free seedlings from a local nursery for a project related Arbor Day event 

— To be eligible as a project cost, a third-party donation must have value and must directly    

relate to the project. A product or service that a vendor or contractor provides free of charge 

to all customers has no value as a project donation. For example, if the local electric 

company customarily removes trees interfering with its facilities at no cost that same service 

provided in conjunction with a grant project is not considered a donation. The service cannot 

be counted as a project cost. 

— Time spent by third parties attending a project-related workshop or listening session is not 

valuable service or labor and cannot be counted as a donation. 

— Indirect costs (also called “overhead”) and similar expenses not specifically related to the 

project cannot be included in the value of donations. 

— Third-party payments in exchange for project goods or services (e.g., payment for a memorial 

or boulevard tree, purchase of a project publication, etc.) are not donations. Such fees 

constitute project revenue, not costs (page 16). 
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How Third-party Donations Affect Project Cost and Reimbursement 
 

Eligible third-party donations, except for donations of cash, add to the total cost of a project. 

Because there is no cost to the sponsor, third-party donations cannot be reimbursed with grant funds. 

However, the value of eligible third-party donations can be applied to the project’s eligible expenses, 

recorded as non-reimbursable donations. Reimbursement is reduced dollar for dollar for any amount 

of third-party donations exceeding 50 percent of the Approved Project Amount if the project is 

$50,000 or less. 

 

Project Donation Examples Initial 
Grant 

Total 
Project 

Cost 

Value of 
Donation 

Sponsor’s Labor, 
Equipment and 

Cash Outlay 

Maximum Grant 
Reimbursement 

(cannot exceed 50% of 
total project cost) 

Third-party donations of cash, 

labor and equipment valued at 

$5,000 

$10,000 $20,000 $5,000 $15,000 $10,000 

Third-party donations of cash, 

labor and equipment values at 

$12,000 

$10,000 $20,000 $12,000 $8,000 $8,000 

 

 

What Is Donated Labor Worth? 

Labor donated by third parties has fundamental value, regardless whether the labor could otherwise 

have been billed to the project. There are some restrictions on donations of labor, however. Please 

read Restrictions on Labor Donated by Government and Sponsors’ Employees, Public School 

Teachers and Students on the next page. 

For purposes of the Urban Forestry Grant program, time donated to a project by third parties is 

valued at $15.00 per hour. 

Note: A professional, such as a consultant, can donate a portion of their time or services, in addition 

to providing other time or services for a fee. The contract between the sponsor and consultant must 

clearly describe the nature of the donation, to include an estimate of hours and costs donated to 

each project component. All time spent by the consultant on the project must be documented as to 

amount of time and activity. Donated and fee-based work must be clearly distinguished in the 

reimbursement claim. If the consultant is not a sole proprietorship business, donated time must 

exclude indirect costs, even if that means the value of the donated hours is less than the value of the 

hours for which the consultant receives payment. 
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Restrictions on Labor Donated by Government and Sponsor’s Employees Not in Pay Status 

(personal time): 

• Unpaid time spent by Department of Natural Resources employees on an Urban Forestry Grant project cannot 

be claimed as a donation. Personal time spent on an Urban Forestry Grant project by other government 

employees – including those employed by other state agencies – can be claimed as a donation, provided the 

project sponsor is not the person’s employer. 

• Unpaid time spent by government employees on an Urban Forestry Grant project sponsored by their own 

employer cannot be claimed as a donation. See page 10. Time spent on the project by an employee of the project 

sponsor during paid work hours is eligible as an in-kind expense. See page 8. 

• Unpaid time spent by employees of a nonprofit organization on an Urban Forestry Grant project sponsored by 

their own employer can be claimed as a donation, provided that the nature of the volunteer work is clearly 

distinguishable from that when in pay status. 

 

 

 

 

Restrictions on Labor Donated by Government and Sponsor’s Employees and Public School Teachers While in Pay 
Status, by Public School Students During the Normal School Day, and by Jail Inmates: 

• Time spent by local, state, federal or tribal government employees and public school teachers in pay status 

(during normal work hours) on another sponsor’s Urban Forestry Grant project cannot be claimed as a donation. 

For example, if a city forestry department plants trees for a nonprofit organization’s grant project, no value/cost 

can be claimed for that service. 

Note: A project sponsor CAN contract with a government agency for staff to work on the sponsor’s grant 

project. The cost of the government employee’s project contract that is paid by the sponsor is an eligible, 

reimbursable cost. A formal agreement or contract between the parties is recommended and is required if the 

cost is $25,000 or more. 

• Public school students’ time spent on an Urban Forestry Grant project during the normal school day cannot be 

claimed as a donation. 

• Labor supplied by public offenders sentenced to community service may be claimed as a donation if the 

community just program provides written documentation that the individual work crew members choose whether 

to fulfill their community service commitment through the grant project or in some other way. 
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What Is Donated Equipment, Supplies and Facilities Worth? 
 

The value of equipment use, facilities and supplies donated by third parties is the normal charge for 

those items or as otherwise appropriate for the area. However, equipment costs cannot exceed rates 

established by the Wisconsin Department of Transportation.   Note also: 

• If equipment, supplies or facilities are provided to the project sponsor at reduced cost, the value 

of the donation is the difference between the cost normally charged for the item (up to specified 

maximum costs/rates) and the cost actually charged for project use. 

• Supplies donated in used condition must be valued accordingly. 

• Equipment and supplies purchased with federal or state funds and donated to the grant project 

cannot be counted as project costs. Examples include free use of a school bus or school 

computer. 

 

Gifts of Cash and Private (Non-government) Grants 
 

Third-party monetary gifts and private grants given specifically for and spent on the Urban Forestry 

Grant project are considered donations, provided a product or service is not contingent on the 

contribution. If a product or service is contingent on the gift or private grant, the money is 

considered revenue and is subtracted from the total project cost. (See Project Revenue, page 16.) 

 

Cash donations spent on the Urban Forestry Grant project can be applied to eligible project expenses 

and would be recorded as non-reimbursable donations, i.e., they directly offset the sponsor’s share of 

project costs. On an approved project amount of $50,000 or less, the maximum donation is 50 

percent of eligible project costs, not to exceed the grant award. Reimbursement from the Urban 

Forestry Grant is reduced dollar for dollar for the total value of all donations of cash, labor, services, 

facilities, equipment and supplies exceeding 50 percent of the approved project amount, again, if the 

project is $50,000 or less. If the approved project amount is greater than $50,000, the sponsor’s 

share, or out-of-pocket costs, must be equal to, or greater than, the grant award; all remaining project 

costs may be offset by donations. No portion of project costs paid from a private grant, cash gift 

or resulting from any other third-party donation can be reimbursed by the Urban Forestry 

Grant, it can only be used to match sponsor costs. 

 

Example 1: A sponsor receives an Urban Forestry Grant of $10,000. Several businesses give 

cash gifts totaling $2,000 toward the Arbor Day component of the project. The Arbor Day 

celebration will take place regardless of any gifts received. Project costs are less than expected, 

with the eligible costs for the entire project totaling $8,000. Maximum reimbursement from the 

grant is $4,000 ($8,000 X .50 = $4,000). 

 

 

Example 2: A sponsor receives a $10,000 Urban Forestry Grant to plant low-growing trees 

beneath overhead power lines. Their local electric service provider also has given the community 

$10,000 cash assistance for the same project. Total project costs are $20,000. The utility 

company grant can be used to offset the Urban Forestry Grant award. Maximum reimbursement 

from the Urban Forestry Grant is $10,000 ($20,000 X .50 = $10,000). 
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Example 3: A sponsor receives a $10,000 Urban Forestry Grant for the project described in 

Example 2. They have also received $12,000 from various businesses and individuals to be used 

toward the project. The planting will take place as planned, regardless of who contributed 

money. Total project costs amount to $20,000. Reimbursement from the Urban Forestry Grant is 

reduced dollar for dollar for the cash gifts in excess of 50 percent of total project costs. 

Maximum reimbursement from the Urban Forestry Grant is $8,000 ($20,000 X .50 = 10,000; 

$10,000 – 2,000 = $8,000). 

 

 

 

Example 4: A sponsor receives a $10,000 Urban Forestry Grant for a project similar to that 

described above. In order to have a street tree planted at a given location, the adjacent property 

owner must pay half the planting cost. Homeowner payments total $5,000. Because the planting 

is contingent on payment, the $5,000 from homeowners is considered revenue, not a 

donation, and must be subtracted from the total project cost. Project cost total $20,000. 

Maximum reimbursement from the Urban Forestry Grant is $7,500 ($20,000 – 5,000 = 15,000; 

$15,000 X .50 = $7,500). 

 

 

Example 5: A sponsor receives a maximum Urban Forestry Grant award of $25,000, for a city-

wide tree planting project due to devastation of the tree canopy by Emerald Ash Borer. Estimated 

eligible costs are $65,000. The planting will take place as planned regardless of donations. The 

City receives $20,000 from the utility servicing the City and an additional $20,000 from a non-

profit Beautification Council for this project, which totals $40,000 of donations. Grant 

calculations are based on a project cap of $50,000. Reimbursement is not reduced as the 

sponsor’s share of the eligible expenses ($25,000) are still equal to, or greater than, the grant 

award. Any additional donation would reduce the grant award. ($65,000 - $40,000 = 

$25,000; $50,000 X .50 = $25,000). 

 

 
 

Examples Initial 
Grant 
Award 

Total 
Project 

Cost 

Cash Gifts, 
Private Grants 

or Revenue 

Maximum Grant 
Reimbursement 

(cannot exceed 50% of 
total project cost) 

Example 1 $10,000 $8,000 $2,000 $4,000 

Example 2 $10,000 $20,000 $8,000 $10,000 

Example 3 $10,000 $20,000 $12,000 $8,000 

Example 4 $10,000 $20,000 $5,000 $7,500 

Example 5 $25,000 $65,000 $40,000 $25,000 
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Tracking and Documenting Third-party Donations 
 

All project donations must be properly tracked and documented. Donations that do not meet 

minimum documentation standards are not eligible project costs. 

 

Individual volunteer time claimed toward the project must be documented with all of the following: 

name of volunteer, date(s) worked on the project, number of hours for each date worked on the 

project, specific tasks performed on each date and hourly value of the volunteer’s time. In the case of 

a volunteer workday involving a group of volunteers, the Workday Volunteer Labor Sign-in Log 

may be used. For ease of tracking, copies of the Sponsor Employee and Donor Labor & Services 

Worksheet should be distributed to project volunteers at the project outset. Completed, signed 

worksheets for each volunteer must be submitted with the reimbursement request. 

 

Additional documentation is required for volunteers who donate time to a project while in pay status 

by another (non-government) employer. All such volunteers must have written permission from their 

employer authorizing the work on behalf of that employer. The letter must include the names of the 

employees authorized to donate time and an estimate of the number of hours each employee will 

spend on the project. The letter must be submitted with the reimbursement request, with the 

understanding that the employees’ time has not been previously reimbursed through another federal 

or state government grants program.  

 

Time spent on another sponsor’s Urban Forestry Grant project by local, state, federal or tribal 

government employees (including public school teachers) in pay status cannot be claimed as a 

donation. Time spent by local government employees in pay status on projects sponsored jointly 

(whether as co-applicants or as partners that have entered into an agreement approved by the 

department) by their own employer and another local government or nonprofit organization is not a 

donation but is eligible as sponsor’s labor.  

 

To be eligible, equipment, supplies or facilities donated by third parties must be recorded as donated 

and have supporting documentation in the sponsor’s reimbursement request packet. Contractors and 

vendors must provide an itemized invoice and/or statement certifying that the donated value 

represents the normal billing price for the product, equipment or facility being donated. Additional 

supporting documentation is encouraged, such as price lists, rate sheet, catalogs, previously paid 

invoices, etc. Sales tax is not an eligible project cost and should not be included in the value of 

donated equipment and supplies. Equipment rates cannot exceed those listed in the State Highway 

Maintenance Manual. 

 

Costs for donated equipment use should be recorded on the Sponsor and Donated Equipment 

Summary. Costs for donated supplies and use of facilities should be recorded on the Sponsor and 

Donated Supplies Summary. 
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--SECTION VI-- 

Roles and Responsibilities 
 

Those involved in administering or managing an Urban Forestry Grant have the following roles and 

responsibilities including: 

 

Project Sponsors: 

• Delegate a project manager to develop a project implementation schedule and to directly 

supervise day-to-day project activities 

• Prepare and submit a semi-annual progress report to the urban forestry coordinator, if required 

• Submit in writing to the Urban Forestry Coordinator any changes requested in the project scope, 

time period or funding; wait for approval before initiating changes 

• Record and document all project expenditures, including staff and volunteer time 

• Maintain familiarity with provisions specified in the grant project agreement 

• Comply with all applicable federal, state, city and municipal laws 

• Prepare and submit a final project summary to your Urban Forestry Coordinator, as specified in 

your project agreement 

• Prepare and submit one copy of the reimbursement claim within 90 days of the grant expiration 

date 

• Develop a long-term commitment for ensuring project maintenance and viability 

• Educate the public on project results and importance 

• Maintain project records for a minimum of three years after the date of final payment or final 

disposition of audit findings 

 

DNR Urban Forestry Coordinators and Staff: 

• Provide assistance with grant application process 

• Provide related technical and professional assistance 

• Review and rate grant applications 

• If serving on the Application Ranking team, determine which grant applications will be funded 

and the amount of each grant award 

• Monitor projects and provide ongoing assistance 

• Approve time extensions and scope changes, as requested by the project sponsor 

• Inspect/review and approve completed projects 

• Serve as contact person for technical forestry aspects of grant projects 
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DNR Urban Forestry Grant staff: 

• Serve as contact person for financial aspects of grant projects and program administration 

• Provide assistance with grant application process 

• Review and process grant applications 

• Prepare grant project award agreements 

• Prepare cost amendments and time extensions to project agreements, as requested by the project 

sponsor 

• Monitor grant progress through the payment process 

• Issue six-month reminders and project expiration notices, as needed 

• Review and process reimbursement requests 

• Arrange for reimbursement payments to project sponsors 

 

DNR Finance Staff: 

• Encumber funds for individual grant projects  

• Audit reimbursement requests 

• Process payments 

• Request reimbursement from the federal government 

• Monitor grant balances 

• File annual financial reports with the state and federal governments 
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--SECTION VII-- 

Appendices 
 

 

APPENDIX A: Glossary  

 

APPENDIX B: Eligible Costs of Equipment and Supplies 

 

APPENDIX C: Financial Forms  

 

APPENDIX D: Urban Forestry Contacts 
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--APPENDIX A-- 

Glossary 
 
 
 

cost basis 

amount paid for property or materials in cash or 

other property; generally, the cost of the 

materials 

cost overrun 

costs in excess of the approved project amount 

specified in the project agreement 

cost underrun 

balance remaining from the approved project 

amount specified in the project agreement after 

subtracting all project costs 

donated 

provided to the project by third parties free of 

charge and without reciprocal benefit 

eligible costs 

expenses necessary for carrying out the project; 

the sum of all eligible costs, less project revenue, 

comprises the total project cost 

grant cancellation 

an action taken by the Department of Natural 

Resources to withdraw all or partial funding for a 

grant project based on failure of the sponsor to 

satisfactorily complete the project, failure to 

comply with terms and conditions of the project, 

or based on other violations of provisions of the 

Urban Forestry Grant program; grant 

cancellation can also be by mutual agreement, at 

the request of the project sponsor 

ineligible costs 

expenses not allowed toward the project cost; 

they cannot be reimbursed by the grant, nor be 

applied toward the sponsor’s non-reimbursable 

share, or match 

labor 

salaried or hourly work for project related tasks 

match 

amount not reimbursed; could be any time of 

eligible cost; will be at least 50% of project cost 

non-reimbursable 

eligible project costs which cannot be 

reimbursed, but can be applied toward the 

sponsor’s share, or match; third party donations 

are considered non-reimbursable 

project 

an approved scope of work covered by the grant 

project agreement 

project agreement 

the grant contract 

project cost 

all eligible costs or equivalent value required to 

complete a project, adjusted for any project 

revenue 

project expiration 

date by which reimbursable project work must be 

completed, usually December 31 of the grant 

year or as otherwise amended by the project 

agreement 

project manager 

person delegated by the project sponsor to 

oversee day-to-day implementation of the project 

project period 

period of time covered by the project agreement, 

generally from the date the Department of 

Natural Resources signs the agreement through 

December 31 of the grant year or as otherwise 

amended 

reimbursable 

eligible project costs which can be claimed for 

reimbursement 

service 

useful labor that does not produce a tangible 

commodity; examples include engineering or 

legal advice 

sponsor 

the county, city, village, town, tribe or nonprofit 

organization that receives a grant to undertake an 

urban forestry project; the sponsor is the 

principal beneficiary and is ultimately 

responsible for no less than half the project costs 

third party 

not employed by or belonging to the project 

sponsor 

volunteer 

person not employed by the sponsor who works 

on project related activities without charge and 

without reciprocal benefit
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--APPENDIX B-- 

Eligible Costs of Equipment and Supplies 

 

 

 

 

Use the lists at the 

right to determine 

eligible costs of 

equipment and 

supplies used on the 

project. If an item is 

not listed, contact the 

Urban Forestry 

Grant staff (page 35) 

for guidance. 

 Full Cost Eligible 
 computer software 

 educational resources (urban forestry related books, videos, etc.) 

 signage and educational markers specific to urban forestry 

 safety equipment: hard hats, steel-toed boots, chaps, eye protection 

 climbing gear: ropes, saddles, carabiners, etc. 

 hand tools: pruners, loppers, pole saws, etc. 

 cabling and bracing supplies 

 lightening protection apparatus 

 diagnostic tools and equipment: soil probes, increment borers, diameter tape,  

pH meters, etc. 

sprayers (hand or backpack) 

macro-infusion equipment: chemicals, tubing, t-caps, pumps 

planting supplies: stakes, straps, irrigation bags, mulch 

nursery supplies: grow tubes, irrigation apparatus, fencing  

 

Partial Cost Eligible*     USEFUL LIFE 

computer hardware ..........................................................  4 years 

Personal Digital Assistant (PDA) ....................................   4 years 

Global Positioning System unit .......................................  4 years 

digital camera, LCD projector, camcorder, etc. ..............  4 years 

audiovisual equipment: overhead and slide projectors, etc. 10 years 

display board ...................................................................  5 years 

chain saw .........................................................................  3 years 

chain saw sharpening grinder ..........................................  15 years 

hydrolic pruner/pole lopper .............................................  3 years 

aerial platform (tow-behind) ...........................................  12 years 

brush chipper ...................................................................  8 years 

stump cutter/grinder ........................................................  10 years 

trencher ............................................................................  10 years 

directional borer or tunneling device ..............................  5 years 

air spade ..........................................................................  10 years 

compressor ......................................................................  10 years 

resistograph (decay detection probe) ..............................  4 years 

rototiller (walk-behind) ...................................................  8 years 

tree spade/planter ............................................................  12 years 

water tank ........................................................................  12 years 

 
* Project cost may not exceed the total cost of the item divided by its useful life: 

 costs for non-exclusive equipment must be further prorated based on project vs. non-project use  

(see example, page 13); no portion of costs for items valued over $5,000 is eligible. 
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--APPENDIX C-- 

Financial Forms 
 

Available on the DNR Urban Forestry Grants webpage 

Form 2400-135 

Urban Forestry Grant Reimbursement Request 

Form 2400-135A  

Sponsor Employee or Donor Labor & Services Worksheet 

Sponsor Employee/Donor Labor& Services Summary 

Sponsor and Donated Equipment Summary 

Sponsor and Donated Supplies Summary 

Cash Expenditures Summary 

Workday Volunteer Labor Sign-in Log 

 

Reimbursement Request Checklist 

 

 

http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/UrbanForests/grants/index.html
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Reimbursement Request Checklist 
 

 

Your reimbursement request is ready to submit for payment when it includes one copy of the following, as 

appropriate: 

 

 Reimbursement Request Form, 2400-135   

 Sponsor Employee and Donor Labor & Services Worksheet(s) for each worker, 2400-135A page 1 of 6  

 Sponsor Employee/Donor Labor & Services Summary sheet(s), 2400-135A page 2 of 6  

 Copies of invoices/statements for all donated services  

 Sponsor and Donated Equipment Summary sheet(s), 2400-135A page 3 of 6  

 Copies of invoices/statements for all donated equipment  

 Sponsor and Donated Supplies Summary sheet(s), 2400-135A page 4 of 6  

 Documentation showing cost basis for sponsor supplies 

 Copies of invoices/statements for all donated  

 Cash Expenditures Summary sheet(s), 2400-135A page 5 of 6  

 Documentation of the source and amount of project-specific cash donations and private grants  

 Copies of paid invoices/statements and the front and back sides of canceled checks (or electronic copies 

of canceled checks) or bank statements, credit card statements, for all cash expenditures 

 Copies of invoices/statements for all donated facilities  

 Workday Volunteer Labor Sign-in Log sheet(s), 2400-135A page 6 of 6  

 

 

Invoices or statements which include non-project-related items must clearly distinguish project from non-

project costs. Also, indicate on each invoice, statement and canceled check the specific project component 

to which the purchase was related (e.g., “tree inventory”). 

 

Mail or email the Reimbursement Request and financial documentation to: 

Department of Natural Resources 

Urban Forestry Grants 

Nicolle Spafford 

518 West Somo Ave. 

Tomahawk, WI 54487 

 

 

 

or 

DNRUrbanForestryGrants@wi.gov 

mailto:DNRUrbanForestryGrants@wi.gov
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APPENDIX D: WI DNR URBAN FORESTRY CONTACTS 
……………………………………………………………………………… 
 

Southeast East Central 
Elton Rogers, Urban Forestry Coordinator Olivia Witthun 
Department of Natural Resources  Department of Natural Resources 
1027 W Saint Paul Ave  625 E County Rd. Y, Suite 700 
Milwaukee, WI 53233 Oshkosh, WI 54901 
Phone: (414) 294-8675 Phone: (414) 750-8744 
e-mail: elton.rogers@wisconsin.gov                                                e-mail: olivia.witthun@wisconsin.gov 
  
North Central - Vacant West  
Interim Contact: Patricia Lindquist Abby Krause, Urban Forestry Coordinator 
Department of Natural Resources Department of Natural Resources 
2984 Shawano Ave. 1300 West Clairemont 
Green Bay, WI 54313 Eau Claire, WI 54701 
Phone: (715)574-1314 Phone: (608)556-5690 
e-mail: patricia.lindquist@wisconsin.gov e-mail: abigail.krause@wisconsin.gov 
                                
Northeast 
Patricia Lindquist, Urban Forestry Coordinator 
Department of Natural Resources 
2984 Shawano Ave. 
Green Bay, WI 54313 
Phone: (715)574-1314 
e-mail: patricia.lindquist@wisconsin.gov 
 
South Central  
Brian Wahl, Urban Forestry Coordinator 
Department of Natural Resources 
3911 Fish Hatchery Road 
Fitchburg, WI 53711 
Phone: (608) 225-7943 
e-mail: brian.wahl@wisconsin.gov  
 
 
Grant Coordination 
Nicolle Spafford, Urban Forestry Grants Specialist 
518 West Somo Avenue 
Tomahawk, WI 54487 
Phone: (715) 896-7099  
e-mail: DNRUrbanForestryGrants@wisconsin.gov  

 

  

mailto:elton.rogers@wisconsin.gov
mailto:olivia.witthun@wisconsin.gov
mailto:patricia.lindquist@wisconsin.gov
mailto:abigail.krause@wisconsin.gov
mailto:patricia.lindquist@wisconsin.gov
mailto:brian.wahl@wisconsin.gov
mailto:DNRUrbanForestryGrants@wisconsin.gov

